

No.

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

ARCHER AND WHITE SALES, INC., CROSS-PETITIONER

*v.*

HENRY SCHEIN, INC.

---

*ON CROSS-PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DANIEL L. GEYSER  
GEYSER P.C.  
One Energy Square  
4925 Greenville Ave., Ste. 200  
Dallas, TX 75206

LEWIS T. LECLAIR  
*Counsel of Record*  
GARY CRUCIANI  
CHELSEA A. PRIEST  
MCKOOL SMITH, P.C.  
300 Crescent Court, Suite 1500  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 978-4984  
*lleclair@mckoolsmith.com*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutory provisions and rule involved.....	2
Introduction.....	4
Statement.....	5
Reasons for granting the petition.....	7
I. The issue of implied delegation warrants this Court’s review .....	9
A. “Implied delegation” has created confusion and disagreement among courts .....	9
B. The validity of implied delegation is important .....	13
C. This case is an appropriate vehicle in which to address implied delegation .....	13
D. Implied delegation is inconsistent with precedent and parties’ expectations.....	14
II. The issue of who decides whether a nonsignatory can invoke an arbitration clause warrants this Court’s review.....	18
A. A conflict exists regarding who decides whether a nonsignatory can invoke an arbitration clause .....	18
B. Who decides whether a nonsignatory can invoke an arbitration agreement is question of great importance .....	22
C. This case is an appropriate vehicle.....	23

IV

	Page
Table of contents —continued:	
D. Cross-respondent’s approach is incorrect, because a court must decide whether a nonsignatory can invoke an arbitration agreement.....	24
Conclusion.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Toll Bros., Inc.</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 417 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	16
<i>Anderton v. Practice-Monroeville, P.C.</i> , 164 So. 3d 1094 (Ala. 2014) .....	21
<i>Apollo Comput., Inc. v. Berg</i> , 886 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	10, 22
<i>Ashworth v. Five Guys Ops., LLC</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177407 (S.D. W. Va. Dec. 22, 2016).....	15
<i>AT&amp;T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’n Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) .....	6, 14
<i>Auwah v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Belnap v. Iasis Healthcare</i> , 844 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Bernardino v. Barnes &amp; Noble Booksellers, Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 192814 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2017) .....	16
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank</i> , 796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Brittania-U Nigeria, Ltd. v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 866 F.3d 7 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>Campbell Soup Co. v. Wentz</i> , 172 F.2d 80 (3d Cir. 1948) .....	16
<i>Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC v. Scout Petrol., LLC</i> , 809 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 2016).....	11

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Solution Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	10, 20, 21, 22
<i>De Angelis v. Icon Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 787 (S.D. Ohio 2019) .....	18, 22
<i>Eckert/Wordell Architects, Inc. v. FJM Properties of Willmar, LLC</i> , 756 F.3d 1098 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>Fallo v. High-Tech Inst.</i> , 559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	14, 25, 27
<i>Flandreau Public School District #50-3 v. G.A. Johnson Construction, Inc.</i> , 701 N.W.2d 430 (S.D. 2005) .....	12
<i>Galilea, LLC v. AGCS Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 879 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>Global Client Solutions, LLC v. Ossello</i> , 367 P.3d 361 (Mont. 2016) .....	11
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010) .....	25, 26
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019) .....	25
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002) .....	14, 18
<i>Ingalls v. Spotify USA, Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157384 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2016) .....	10
<i>Jody James Farms, JV v. Altman Group, Inc.</i> , 547 S.W.3d 624 (Tex. 2018) .....	19, 26
<i>John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964) .....	25
<i>Kramer v. Toyota Corp.</i> , 705 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Microchip Technology Inc. v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 367 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>Miller v. Time Warner Cable Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179444 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2016) .....	11
<i>Morgan v. Sanford Brown Inst.</i> , 137 A.3d 1168 (N.J. 2016) .....	12

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Myriad Grp. A.G.</i> , 724 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Petrofac, Inc. v. DynMcDermott Petroleum Operations Co.</i> , 687 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012).....	6, 9, 12
<i>Qualcomm Inc. v. Nokia Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1366, 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010) .....	15
<i>Republic of Iraq v. BNP Paribas USA</i> , 472 F. App'x 11 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>Simply Wireless, Inc. v. T-Mobile US, Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	22
<i>Terminix Int'l Co. LP v. Palmer Ranch Ltd. P'ship</i> , 432 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	26
Statutes and rules:	
9 U.S.C. 2.....	2
9 U.S.C. 3.....	3, 24
9 U.S.C. 4.....	3, 24
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	2
S. Ct. R. 12.5 .....	2
S. Ct. R. 13.1 .....	2
S. Ct. R. 14.1(i).....	2
Miscellaneous:	
AAA Commercial Arbitration Rule R-1(a).....	17
AAA Commercial Arbitration Rule R-7 .....	<i>passim</i>
Christopher R. Drahozal & Peter B. Rutledge, <i>Contract and Procedure</i> , 94 Marq. L. Rev. 1103 (2011).....	13, 16
Christopher R. Drahozal, “ <i>Unfair</i> ” <i>Arbitration Clauses</i> , 2001 U. Ill. L. Rev. 695 .....	16

VII

Page

Miscellaneous—continued:

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., *Supreme Court Practice* (10th  
ed. 2013) .....5
